TOWN OF GIBRALTAR COMMUNITY CENTER PARKING ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 1998-05

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby adopt this ordinance in accordance with the Wisconsin State Statutes and specifically Chapters 340,345,346 and 349.

SECTION I

- 1.1 <u>Purpose.</u> The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, find that it is in the best interests of the residents and property owners and taxpayers in the Town of Gibraltar to determine and regulate the parking at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center located in Fish Creek. The adoption of this resolution for such regulation will promote government and good order in the Town for its benefit and promote the safety, welfare and convenience of the public.
- 1.2 <u>Statutory Authority.</u> This ordinance is enacted pursuant to Chapters 66, 340, 345, 346 and 349 and this ordinance incorporates all portions of the Wisconsin Statutes found in said chapters, including Chapters 340 through and including 349, as they relate to parking, together with all the rules relating to both criminal and civil liability.
- 1.3 <u>Definitions</u>. The definitions contained in the statutes referred to above are hereby adopted and made a part of this ordinance by reference.
- 1.4 <u>Limitation</u>. This ordinance is limited to regulating the parking at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center.

SECTION II

2.1 <u>Parking</u>. Parking at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center shall be limited to those areas designated by signs and/or markings. The four marked rows located in the rear of the Community Center shall be restricted as follows.

As to the two rows closest to the Community Center building, no person shall park, stop leave standing any vehicle, whether attended or unattended, for a period of more than 96 hours.

As to the two rows farthest from the Community Center building, no person shall park, stop or leave standing any vehicle, whether attended or unattended, for a period of more than 96 hours.

2.2 <u>Trailers.</u> No person shall park, stop or leave standing any trailer designed or used for the hauling of vehicles (including boats, cars, snowmobiles and the like, whether attended or unattended, and whether or not such trailer is attached to a vehicle, in any parking area at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center, from May 15 to October 15 of each year. The provisions in this subparagraph do not apply to trailers designed for human occupation, however, nothing herein is intended to repeal or amend the prohibition against camping or overnight stays set forth in one or more ordinances of the Town of Gibraltar.

SECTION III

3.1 <u>Towing.</u> The parking areas at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center shall be designated a tow-away zone, and any vehicle or trailer found parking in violation of this ordinance may be towed at charges for removal, moving or towing and storage of said vehicle or trailer.

- 3.2 <u>Penalties.</u> In addition, any person or persons violating any provisions of this ordinance shall be fined \$25.00 for the first offense, and \$50.00 for the second or subsequent offense within one year of a previous offense, together with the costs and other penalties as provided under chapter 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes and Section 349.13 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and attorney fees and court costs to the limit allowable by law.
- 3.3 The police or constable for the Town of Gibraltar, if any, and all deputy sheriffs for the County of Door may issue a citation to the owners or operators of illegally parked vehicles and trailers, which citation shall conform to Uniform Traffic Citation provisions set forth in Chapter 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The citation shall further provide the procedure for paying the penalty prescribed herein.
- 3.4 The exceptions set forth in Section 346.50 are adopted by reference.
- 3.5 A separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues.

SECTION IV

4.1 This ordinance shall be enforced according to Section 345.20 to and including Section 345.53, and Chapter 799 of the Wisconsin Statutes, together with Chapter 349.

Dated this 7th date of October, 1998.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

<u>Richard Skare, Chairman</u>	Wallis Parker, Clerk
Merrell P. Runquist, Supervisor	Judith Kalb, Supervisor
Michael J. Burda, Supervisor	Myrvin Somerhalder, Supervisor